

Nos. 12-10492; 12-10493 (consolidated with Nos. 12-10500; 12-10514)

---

---

IN THE  
**United States Court of Appeals for the  
Ninth Circuit**

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

HUI HSIUNG,

Defendant-Appellant.

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

HSUAN BIN CHEN,

Defendant-Appellant.

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Northern District of California, No. 3:09-cr-00110-SI  
District Judge Susan Illston

---

**HSUAN BIN CHEN'S AND HUI HSIUNG'S  
PETITION FOR PANEL REHEARING AND REHEARING EN BANC**

---

Michael A. Attanasio  
Jon F. Cieslak  
COOLEY LLP  
4401 Eastgate Mall  
San Diego, CA 92121-1909  
(858) 550-6000  
mattanasio@cooley.com

Neal Kumar Katyal  
Elizabeth Barchas Prelogar  
Colleen E. Roh  
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP  
555 Thirteenth Street, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20004  
(202) 637-5528  
neal.katyal@hoganlovells.com

*Counsel for Hsuan Bin Chen*

*Counsel for Hui Hsiung*

August 25, 2014

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
BAIL STATUS OF DEFENDANTS.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND RULE 35.5 STATEMENT .....	1
FACTS AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY .....	3
REASONS WHY REHEARING SHOULD BE GRANTED .....	6
I. THE PANEL EFFECTIVELY—AND IMPROPERLY— OVERRULED <i>METRO INDUSTRIES</i> .....	6
II. THE PANEL DECISION CONTRAVENES RECENT EXTRATERRITORIALITY PRECEDENTS.....	14
III. THE PANEL’S APPROVAL OF THE JURY INSTRUCTIONS DEPARTS FROM PRECEDENT .....	17
IV. THE PANEL’S FTAIA RULING WARRANTS REHEARING AND RESENTENCING .....	19
CONCLUSION .....	19
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<u>Page</u>
<b>CASES:</b>	
<i>F.T.C. v. Actavis</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2223 (2013).....	10
<i>Hartford Fire Ins. Co. v. California</i> , 509 U.S. 764 (1993).....	15
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1659 (2013).....	14, 16
<i>Lair v. Bullock</i> , 697 F.3d 1200 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	9
<i>Leegin Creative Leather Prods., Inc. v. PSKS, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 877 (2007).....	10, 13
<i>Metro Industries, Inc. v. Sammi Corp.</i> , 82 F.3d 839 (9th Cir. 1996) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Miller v. Gammie</i> , 335 F.3d 889 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	8
<i>Miranda B. v. Kitzhaber</i> , 328 F.3d 1181 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	9, 11
<i>Morrison v. Nat’l Australia Bank Ltd.</i> , 561 U.S. 247 (2010).....	14, 15
<i>Musladin v. Lamarque</i> , 555 F.3d 830 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	12
<i>Petersen v. Boeing Co.</i> , 715 F.3d 276 (9th Cir. 2013) .....	16
<i>United States v. Arlt</i> , 41 F.3d 516 (9th Cir. 1994) .....	16
<i>United States v. Bajakajian</i> , 84 F.3d 334 (9th Cir. 1996) .....	11

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
<i>United States v. Chao Fan Xu</i> , 706 F.3d 965 (9th Cir. 2013) .....	15, 16
<i>United States v. Delgado-Ramos</i> , 635 F.3d 1237 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	9
<i>United States v. Flores-Mejia</i> , 687 F.3d 1213 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	10
<i>United States v. Golden Valley Elec. Ass’n</i> , 689 F.3d 1108 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	8
<i>United States v. Green</i> , 722 F.3d 1146 (9th Cir. 2013) .....	9
<i>United States v. Socony-Vacuum Oil Co.</i> , 310 U.S. 150 (1940).....	9, 10
 <b>STATUTE:</b>	
15 U.S.C. § 1 .....	3
 <b>RULES:</b>	
Fed. R. App. P. 35(b)(1)(A) .....	2
Fed. R. App. P. 35(b)(1)(B) .....	3
 <b>OTHER AUTHORITY:</b>	
1 Phillip Areeda & Donald F. Turner, <i>Antitrust Law</i> (1978) .....	9
